
 

Page 1 of 4  

 Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
Water O&M Cell(Drainage) 

e-Tender Notice 
 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation Water O&M Cell(Drainage), Office of The Deputy Executive Engineer 
(Mech.) Room No.3, Harisinhji Gohil Bhavan, West Zone office,150 Feet Ring Road, Rajkot invites E-
Tender with two bid system (Technical & Price bid)  by e-tendering from the reputed and experienced 
contractors working with GWSSB/ State Government/ Central Government/ULB..etc. in appropriate 
category Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance of Water/Sewage pumping station for the below 
mention work. 

 
Sr 
No 

 
Name of work 

A) Estimated cost (without GST) 
B) EMD as per  
C) E-TENDER fee 
D) Tenure of work 
E) Tender Validity Period 

1  
“Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance of 
Raiyadhar Drainage Pumping station for the 
Period of 02 Years”(Re-Tender, 2nd Attampt) 

A) Rs. 37,18,474/- 
B) Rs.37,185/- 
C) Rs.1,875/- 
D) 02 Years  
E) 120 Days 

 
 

Milestone dates for e-tendering is as under 
1. Downloading of e-Tender documents 06-01-2025  to 23-01-2025 up to 18:00 

hrs 
2. Online submission of e – Tender (tech. bid ) 23-01-2025 up to 18:00 hrs 
3. Physical submission of EMD, e-Tender fee 

and other documents. 
31-01-2025 up to 18:00 hrs 

4. Verification of submitted documents (EMD, 
e - Tender fee, etc.) 

03-02-2025 (If possible) 

5. Opening of  online tender (tech.bid) 03-02-2025 (If possible) 
6. Opening of Price Bid (if possible) 06-02-2025 (If possible) 
7. Bid Validity 120 days. 

For further particulars, visit us on (1) https://rmctender.nprocure.com  (2) www.rmc.gov.in 
 
 
 
 

 
Pre-Qualification Criteria: 
 

Financial Criteria: 

1. The bidder must have achieved a minimum annual turnover in any one year over the last seven financial years 
(i.e. 2023-24 to 2017-18) of the annual value of contract applied for. (i.e.,Rs.17,70,702/-)(Rajkot Municipal 
Corporation’s Enhancement Factor can be applicable. 

2. The bidder has liquid assets (aggregate of Working capital, cash in hand and uncommitted bank guarantees) 
and/or credit facility equal to 25% of the contract value.  (i.e.Rs.4,42,676/-)  

3. Available Bid Capacity-ABC must be more than the tender amount. 
Note:- The estimated cost of the work is Rs. 17,70,702/-  for one year for the purpose of calculation of 
Annual turnover and Working capital. 

 
B) Experience Criteria: 

1. The bidder has successfully completing or substantially completing at least one contract of similar nature of work at 
least 40% of the value of proposed contract within the last seven years. (i.e. Rs. 7,08,280 /-) 

 
2. Substantially completed works means those works which are at least 90% completed as on the date of submission 

(i.e.  Gross value of done up to the last date of submission is 90% or more of the original contract price.) And 



 

Page 2 of 4  

continuing  satisfactorily. Experience certificate of competent authorities required to be submitted Only 3(A) 
CERTIFICATE will be considered as experience certificate and sign not belongs to Executive Engineer. 

Note:-  Experience as a contractor of similar nature of work  
 

The physical submission must be accompanied by a EMD of Rs. 37,185/- as well as e-tender fee (non-
refundable) of amount of Rs.1875/- in terms of Demand draft in favor of Municipal Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal 
Corporation, Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or as per Finance Department, GR No.-FD/MSM/e-
file/4/2023/4020/DMO, Dt.11/03/2024 and must be delivered within seven days from the last day of submission of 
bid. The bid security and tender fee must be included with the physical submission on address below by RPAD only: 

 
 

Office of  The Deputy Executive Engineer (Mech.) 
Water O&M Cell (Drainage), 
Room No.-3, Shree Harisinhji Gohel Bhavan,  
West Zone, Rajkot 360005 
 

The bidder also can pay EMD and Tender fee by NEFT/RTGS or Online Transfer.  
 

RMC BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS 
A/C No.: 015305010638 Bank Name: ICICI Bank 
IFS Code: ICIC0000153 Branch: Jay Hind Press 

 
Following documents shall be submitted in original at above Address by RPAD only: 

1. Tender Fee 
2. EMD  

 
Following documents shall be submitted in electronic format through online by scanning And In Hard copy 
Only Tender Fee, EMD and Tender Document (Technical Bid, Price Bid and Corrigendum) also with duly sign 
and stamp of Agency at above Address by RPAD. 
: The required documents to be submitting online on website https://rmctender.nprocure.com 

1. Tender Fee 
2. EMD  
3. Tender Documents (Technical bid, Price Bid and Corrigendum)  
4. GST No. Details 
5. PAN No. Details 
6. PF and ESIC Details 
7. Professional Tax Details -Enrollment certificate(Firm) and Registration certificate (Employee) 
8. Class Registration Certificate 
9. Work Experience Certificate 
10. Power of Attorney (if Applicable) 
11. Current Electrical Contractor License 
12. Turnover Details of last seven years 
13. Working Capital Details 
14. No Blacklist Affidavit on Rs. 300/- Stamp Paper with notarized as per tender format. 
15. Sites visit & fully aware with nature of work confirmation letter 
16. Available bid capacity. ( ABC Must be more than Tender Amount) 

 
Terms & Conditions: 

1. Tenderer has to submit tender documents online at https://rmctender.nprocure.com and Submit Hard 
copy of tender fee, EMD, signed tender copy only on address given above by RPAD only: 

2. Conditional tender are liable to be rejected. 



 

Page 3 of 4  

3. Joint venture or MOU is not permitted. 
4. The bidder should provide accurate information on any litigation history or arbitration resulting from 

contracts completed or under execution by him over the last ten years. This should also include such 
cases, which are in process/progress. A consistent history of awards against the bidder may result in 
failure of the bid. In case the bidder has not provided such information and has come to the notice of the 
authority, the tender will be rejected at what so ever stage and in such case all the losses that will arise 
out of this issue will be recovered from the tenderer/bidder and he will not have any defense for the 
same. 

5. Enhancement factor at 10% per year for last seven years will be applicable to arrive average annual 
turnover and finalize the magnitude of work done in last seven years. 

6. The Bidder / firm must have current Registration in E-1 Class or Above(R & B) with of any State 
Government / Central Government authority. 

7. The agency should not be Black Listed/Debar/Terminated anywhere in India, for which, agency will have 
to submit fresh Notarized Affidavit on Rs.300/- judicial stamp paper.  

8. Sites visit & fully aware with nature of work confirmation letter  
9. Power of Attorney authorizing the person for signing the Tender and give any clarification asked by 

department. 
10. The agency shall also have to submit the documentary evidence for possessing the Current Electrical 

Contractor License in Electrical Department of Government. 
11. The contractor shall have to purchase the material required for this tender work, only from the supplier 

having registered GST Number. RMC will not be responsible to pay any amount towards GST if the 
material is purchased from the unregistered supplier / not having GST Number. 

12. Also, the details of works on hand and works completed shall have to be mentioned in the Annexure-II of 
Technical Bid (Volume-I) 

13. The successful bidder shall have to pay security deposit amounting to 5% of Contract Value in favour of 
"Rajkot Municipal Corporation" in terms of Fixed Deposit Receipt of Nationalized Bank or as per Finance 
Department, GR No.-FD/MSM/e-file/4/2023/4020/DMO, Dt.11/03/2024 valid for the period of  30 
Months.  

If the contract price offered by the selected bidder is lower than 10% but up to 20% of the 
Estimated project Cost than the additional performance security shall be calculated @20% of the 
difference in the Estimated Project Cost minus 10% of the Estimated Project Cost and Contract Price 
offered by the selected Bidder.  

If the contract price offered by the selected bidder is lower than 20% of the Estimated project 
Cost than the additional performance security shall be calculated @30% of the difference in the 
Estimated Project Cost minus 10% of the Estimated Project Cost and Contract Price offered by the 
selected Bidder.  

The Additional Performance Security shall be treated as part of the Performance Security. The 
Performance Security shall be valid beyond 60 days of the defect liability period and the additional 
Performance Security shall be valid beyond 28 days of Project completion Date.  

14. The Tender of those bidder(s) those who fails to submit the required documents physically within the 
stipulated date and time, will be treated as non responsive and their Price Bid will not be opened. 
 

15. After opening of Technical Bid, the procedure for the pre-qualification shall be adopted and the Price Bid 
of only successful qualified bidder shall be opened for final evaluation of the contract. The decision of 
Municipal Commissioner regarding the pre-qualification shall be final and binding to all the bidders. 

16. After opening of the Technical Bid, if the agency is disqualified for this work and under such 
circumstances if the agency tries to pressurize the Evaluation Committee through any means then the 
offer of such bidder will be treated non-responsive and liable to be rejected out rightly without assigning 
any reason thereof. 



 

Page 4 of 4  

17. Enter into an agreement on stamp paper as per prevailing norms. It shall be incumbent on the Contractor 
to pay the stamp duty and the legal charges for the preparation of the contract agreement. 

18. The Jurisdiction will be Rajkot City only. 
19. Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / reject any or all e-

Tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 
 

(SD/-) 
Add. City Engineer 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
 
 


